# 505814226 12/11/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5861055

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RICHARD GAIL LANCASTER	04/30/2015
KAY K OLMSTEAD	04/28/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INTERCEPT PHARMACEUTICALS, INC	
Street Address:	10 HUDSON YARDS, 37TH FLOOR	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10001	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15139138
Application Number:	16030141
Application Number:	16248512
Application Number:	16596216
Application Number:	16596741
Application Number:	16597412

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6467572327

**Email:** ip.docketing@interceptpharma.com **Correspondent Name:** INTERCEPT PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Address Line 1: 10 HUDSON YARDS

Address Line 2: 37TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IPHA-024	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANGEL L. MATOS	
SIGNATURE:	/Angel L. Matos/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/11/2019	

# Total Attachments: 8 source=IPHA-024-ICPT Assignment#page1.tif source=IPHA-024-ICPT Assignment#page2.tif source=IPHA-024-ICPT Assignment#page3.tif source=IPHA-024-ICPT Assignment#page4.tif source=IPHA-024-ICPT Assignment#page5.tif source=IPHA-024-ICPT Assignment#page6.tif source=IPHA-024-ICPT Assignment#page7.tif source=IPHA-024-ICPT Assignment#page8.tif

### ASSIGNMENT

Richard Gail Lancaster and Kay K. Olmstead (each referred to as "Assignor") have made an invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in an application for patent of the United States, entitled <u>COMPOSITIONS OF OBETICHOLIC ACID</u>, and which is a:

(1)	provisional application  (a) to be filed herewith; or  (b) bearing Application No. 62/153,040,  April 27, 2015;	and filed on
(2)	non-provisional application  (a) to be filed herewith; or  (b) bearing Application No., and filed on	; and/or
(3)	PCT application (a) bearing Application No., and filed on	

WHEREAS, Intercept Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a corporation having its principal place of business at 450 W. 15<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 505, Floor 5, New York, New York 10011 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in: the Invention(s); the application(s) for patent identified in paragraph (1), (2) and/or (3); the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s); any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to, and/or the benefit of, these applications; any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of these application(s); and any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) the application(s) for patent identified in paragraph (1), (2) and/or (3);

- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all rights of claiming priority in any country of the world;
- (d) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);
- (e) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to, and/or the benefit of, at least one of the application(s) for patent identified in paragraph (1), (2) and/or (3) or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any substitute application(s), division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part;
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e); and
- (g) any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e), including any reissue(s), reexamination(s), revival(s), renewal(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein, and that Assignor will not make or enter into any assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance which would conflict with these presents.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), including interference and derivation proceedings, and any post-grant proceedings (e.g., opposition

proceedings, post-grant reviews, *Inter partes* reviews, supplemental examinations, etc.) without charge to the Assignor, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of COOLEY LLP to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date, the application number, and the attorney docket number of the application(s) identified in paragraph (1), (2) and/or (3) when known.

The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Date: 30Apr 2015 By: Richard Gail Lancaster
/ Richard Gail Lancaster
Δ .
State of California ) ss.  County of US A )
Countries 115 A
County of D(J/(
On, before me,,
Notary Public, personally appeared Richard Gail Lancaster, who proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed
the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that
the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
•
Cinneture of Notary Bublic Blace Notary Coal Above
Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above
My Commission Expires:

is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	FORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF	
State or Canomia	CKNOWLEDGMENT	
County of San Duego )		
on April 29, 2015 before me, Robin Ch	apman, Notary Rublic,	
personally appeared Richard G Lancaster	,	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person's) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person's), or the entity upon behalf of which the person's) acted, executed the instrument.		
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	ROBIN CHAPMAN COMM. #2104843 Notary Public - California San Diego County My Comm. Expires Her. 27, 2019	
Signature C		
~	(Seal)	
OPTIONAL INFORMATION	V	
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could preve acknowledgment to an unauthorized document and may prove useful to pe	nt fraudulent removal and reattachment of this is sons relying on the attached document.	
Description of Attached Document		
The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document	Method of Signer Identification	
titled/for the purpose of <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>	Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence:  - So form(s) of identification () credible witness(es)  - Colligion of Designation ()  Noturial event is idetailed in notary journal or:	
containing 7 pages, and dated April 80,2015	Page # Entry #	
The signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as:	Notary contact:	
Individual(s)	Other	
Attorney-in-Fact	Additional Signer(s) Signer(s) Thumbprint(s)	
Corporate Officer(s)		
Guardian/Conservator Partner - Limited/General Trustee(s) Other:		
representing:  Name(s) of Person(s) or Entity(les) Signer is Representing		

© Copyright 2007-2014 Notary Rotary, Inc. PO Box 41400, Des Moines, IA 50311-0507. All Rights Reserved. Item Number 101772. Please contact your Authorized Reseller to purchase copies of this form:

REEL: 051242 FRAME: 0851

Date: <u>ADVI</u> 28, 2015	By: My Cluster Kay K. Olmstead
State of <u>California</u>	
County of	<i>ss.</i> )
On	, before me,
Notary Public, personally appeared	d Kay K. Olmstead, who proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence, to be the per	erson(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to n	me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that	t by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf	f of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PEI	RJURY under the laws of the State of California that
the foregoing paragraph is true and	l correct.
WITNESS my hand and official sea	al.
	** *:
Signature of Notary Public	Place Notary Seal Above
My Commission Expires:	

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this cer document to which this certificate is attached, and n	tificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	
State of California	)	
County of <u>San Die 30</u> On <u>April &gt; S &gt; 0 IS</u> before me, <u>K: Hoon (4 oi) Notary field</u> Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer  personally appeared <u>Kay K. Olmstead</u>		
On <u> </u>	Ki Houn I holi Nothiy from	
' Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	
personally appeared <u>Koly K. Ol</u> z	ustead	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)	
enhanihad to the within instrument and ackr		
January and the second	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the law of the State of California that the foregoing paragraphis true and correct.	
[ KI HOON CHOI		
G Commission No. 1982198 C	WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
s Name of the San Diego Country 1	X 2 X	
Commission Expires DEC 1, 2015	Signature	
	Signature of Notary Public	
1000		
6. W		
Place Notary Seal Above		
	OPTIONAL	
Though this section is optional, completing	this information can deter alteration of the document or	
fraudulent reattachment of	this form to an unintended document.	
Description of Attached Document	a was a Mara	
Title or Type of Document: ASS 2022	ent Document Date: April > 2-2	
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other	Than Named Above:	
	Atomorphic Manager	
Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s)	Signer's Name:	
Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:	Ucorporate Onicer — Trie(s):	
Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: □ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:  ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name:  □ Corporate Officer — Title(s):  □ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:  ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	

Page 6 Attorney Docket No. IPHA-024/P01US 321961-2314

Ĉ	ompany: Intercept Pharmaceuticals, In
State of New York	
State of New York )  County of Queens )	
On April 30,2015, before me,	Michelle Iwamoto-Fan,
Notary Public, personally appeared Mark	Prvzansti,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory e	4
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that	
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by	
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of	
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	MICHELLE AKIKO WAMOTO PAM Notary Public, State of New York Registration 802/W0312187 Qualified in Caseria County Commission Expires Sopt. 29, 2018
Michelle A Iwamets Fan	
Signature of Notary Public	Place Notary Seal Above
My Commission Expires: September 29,2	.0/8

By:

116323917 v1

PATENT REEL: 051242 FRAME: 0854

**RECORDED: 12/11/2019**